The contractual maturity of financial liabilities is set out in detail in Note 20.

Annual Report Australian Pacific Coal Limited Page 96 of 102

Year Ending 30 June 2011 Notes to the Financial Statements

c. Market Risk

Market risk arises from the use of interest bearing financial, tradeable and foreign currency instruments. It is the

risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in interest

rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

i. Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the

reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed

rate financial instruments. The Group is exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments and is

limited to its cash and cash equivalent assets.

As at 30 June 2011, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held

constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post Tax Profit Consolidated Group

Higher/(Lower)

Parent Entity

Higher/(Lower)

2011 2010 2011 2010

+1.00% (100 basis points) 8,701 4,682 7,732 2,009

-1.00% (100 basis points) (8,701) (4,682) (7,732) (2009)

Equity Consolidated Group

Higher/(Lower)

Parent Entity

Higher/(Lower)

2011 2010 2011 2010

+1.00% (100 basis points) 8,701 4,682 7,732 2,009

-1.00% (100 basis points) (8,701) (4,682) (7,732) (2009)

d. Fair Value Estimation

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

 the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on

active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices; and

 the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are

determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow

analysis.

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities of the Group approximate their carrying amounts.